

No. 19-368

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Montana*

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
GREGORY A. BECK
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Charles Lucero, personal
representative of the Estate
of Markkaya Jean Gullett*

November 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented i
Table of authorities iii
Introduction 1
Statement 2
Reasons for denying the writ..... 8
 I. No federal court of appeals or state high
 court has accepted Ford’s argument for
 importing a rigid tort-based causation
 standard into due process.8
 II. The decision below is a straightforward
 application of this Court’s personal-
 jurisdiction precedents.21
Conclusion 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ainsworth v. Moffett-Engineering, Ltd.</i> , 716 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Antonin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2017 WL 3633287 (M.D. Pa. 2017).....	10
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	5, 13, 22
<i>Bandemer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 931 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. 2019)	10
<i>Benitez-Allende v. Alcan Alumínio do Brasil</i> , 857 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1988).....	15, 16
<i>Beydown v. Wataniya Restaurants Holding, Q.S.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	28
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	4
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	4, 25, 26
<i>Bunch v. Lancair International, Inc.</i> , 202 P.3d 784 (Mont. 2009).....	12
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	20, 25
<i>Chew v. Dietrich</i> , 143 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20

<i>Consulting Engineers Corp. v. Geometric Ltd.</i> , 561 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>D’Jamoos v. Pilatus Aircraft Ltd.</i> , 566 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	22
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)	14, 19, 27
<i>Erwin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2016 WL 7655398 (M.D. Fla. 2016)	9
<i>Erwin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 229 (D. Del. 2018)	10
<i>Gaillet v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1684639 (E.D. Mich. 2017)	3, 9
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	22, 25
<i>Griffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2017 WL 3841890 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	10
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	20
<i>Hedrick v. Daiko Shoji Co.</i> , 715 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	25
<i>Hinrichs v. General Motors of Canada, Ltd.</i> , 222 So. 3d 1114 (Ala. 2016)	11, 12, 19

<i>Insurance Co. of North America v. Marina Salina Cruz,</i> 649 F.2d 1266 (9th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	18, 20, 24
<i>Irving v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.,</i> 864 F.2d 383 (5th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro,</i> 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kuenzle v. HTM Sport-Und Freizeitgeräte AG,</i> 102 F.3d 453 (10th Cir. 1996)	11, 12
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court,</i> 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	21
<i>McBride v. CSX Transportation, Inc.,</i> 598 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Montgomery v. Airbus Helicopters, Inc.,</i> 414 P.3d 824 (Okla. 2018).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Myers v. Casino Queen, Inc.,</i> 689 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Investments, Ltd.,</i> 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996).....	17, 18, 27, 28
<i>O'Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.,</i> 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007).....	14, 19
<i>Pennzoil Product Co. v. Colelli & Associates, Inc.,</i> 149 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1998).....	14

<i>Pitts v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 676 (S.D. Miss. 2015)	9
<i>Prejean v. Sonatrach, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 1260 (5th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Reams v. Irvin</i> , 561 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Reyes v. Riggs</i> , 1989 WL 71456 (9th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Rhodehouse v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2016 WL 7104238 (E.D. Cal. 2016).....	10
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 783 P.2d 78 (Wash. 1989)	19
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 897 F.2d 377 (9th Cir. 1990)	13, 15, 18
<i>SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS AG</i> , 882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. McGraw</i> , 788 S.E.2d 319 (W. Va. 2016)	10
<i>Sullivan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2016 WL 6520174 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	9
<i>Tarver v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2016 WL 7077045 (W.D. Okla. 2016).....	10
<i>Tatro v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 625 N.E.2d 549 (Mass. 1994)	19
<i>Thomas v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 941 (E.D. Wis. 2017).....	10

<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Group, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Vermeulen v. Renault</i> , 985 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Waite v. All Acquisition Corp.</i> , 901 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	4
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

W. Page Keeton, Dan B. Dobbs, Robert E. Keeton, & David G. Owen, <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	27
Howard Latin & Bobby Kasolas, <i>Bad Designs, Lethal Profits: The Duty to Protect Other Motorists Against SUV Collision Risks</i> , 82 B.U. L. Rev. 1161 (2002)	2
Supreme Court Rule 10	13
